

No. 23-20480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.;
BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR
COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRAMATISTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

**BRUCE E.H. JOHNSON
BRECK WILMOT**

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: (206) 757-7069

Email: brucejohnson@dwt.com
breckwilmot@dwt.com

**GAURAV K. TALWAR
LEENA CHARLTON
CELYRA MYERS**

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
21st Floor
New York, NY 10020

Phone: (212) 603-6461

Email: gauravtalwar@dwt.com
leenacharlton@dwt.com
celyramyers@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. S.B. 12 IS AN ANTI-DRAG BILL	7
II. S.B. 12 IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD	9
A. S.B. 12’s Prohibited Conduct is Not Clearly Defined and Thus is Vague and Overbroad	10
B. S.B. 12 Lacks a Clear <i>Mens Rea</i>	12
i. Texas’s General Approach to <i>Mens Rea</i>	13
ii. S.B. 12’s Vague Language May Lead to Strict Liability	15
III. IF S.B. 12 IS ENFORCED, IT WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT IN THE PERFORMING ARTS	18
A. Appellant Ignores the Historical, Social, and Theatrical Significance of Drag.....	18
B. The Chilling Effect.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Blount Pride, Inc. v. Desmond</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00316-JRG-JEM, 2023 WL 5662871 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 1, 2023).....	6, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	4
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023)	6
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) (Appendix A to opinion of the Court)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-12160 (11th Cir. June 28, 2023).....	6, 12
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4
<i>Luke Rees., Inc. v. Navarro</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	5
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13
<i>S. Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Utah 2023).....	6, 22

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....13

United States v. Requena,
980 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)10

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....10

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285, 304 (2008).....9, 18

Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....10

State Cases

Aguirre v. State,
22 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)14, 15, 16

Byrne v. State,
358 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011, no pet.)16, 17

Dubuisson v. State,
572 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)16

Duntsch v. State,
568 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2018, pet. ref’d)14

Fleming v. State,
455 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)15

Lomax v. State,
233 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)15

People v. Bookcase, Inc.,
201 N.E.2d 14 (N.Y. 1964).....4

Ruffin v. State,
270 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)15

Thompson v. State,
44 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.)16

Walter v. State,
 581 S.W.3d 957 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2019, pet. ref’d).....14

State Statutes

Texas Business and Commerce Code
 § 102.051(1).....8

Texas Local Government Code
 § 243.0031(b).....16

Texas Penal Code
 § 6.02(b).....13, 15
 § 6.02(b)-(c)14
 § 6.03(c)14
 § 43.21(a)(1)(C)11
 § 43.28(1).....11

Regulations

Statement on the Passage of Senate Bill 12.....3

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution
 First Amendment1, 5, 9

Other Authorities

About Page, DRAG QUEEN STORY HOUR,
<https://www.dragqueenstoryhour.org/about/> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024).....22

Andy Warhol, *The Philosophy of Andy Warhol: From A to B and Back Again*,
 New York 1975, p. 54.....19

Banning Children’s Exposure to Drag Shows (Apr. 5, 2023),
<https://www.ltgov.texas.gov/2023/04/05/lt-gov-dan-patrick-statement-on-the-passage-of-senate-bill-12-banning-childrens-exposure-to-drag-shows/>3

Children, *The New York Times* (May 17, 2023)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/17/us/texas-transgender-care-ban-children.html#:~:text=Over%20the%20opposition%20of%20Democrats%20and%20the%20loud,state%20to%20ban%20transition%20medical%20care%20for%20minors>.....3

Emily Kwong & Eva Tesfaye, *The (Drag) Queen of Mathematics* (Feb. 10, 2022, 12:15AM), <https://www.npr.org/2022/02/02/1077667303/the-drag-queen-of-mathematics>22

Hannah Natanson, *Objection To Sexual, LGBTQ Content Propels Spike In Book Challenges*, WASH. POST, 2023.....5

Hearing on S.B. 12 before the Texas Senate, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (April 4, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ef7u5w2u>.....8

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (June 4, 2023, 11:30AM), <https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/tv/tv-features/trixie-katya-world-of-wonder-unhddd-series-1235505539/#>22

Jem Aswad, *Harry Styles Dresses Up as Dorothy for ‘Wizard of Oz’-Themed ‘Harryween’ Show on Halloween Eve: Concert Review*, Variety (Oct. 31, 2021, 8:47AM), <https://variety.com/2021/music/news/harry-style-dorothy-harryween-halloween-1235101308/>.....23

KXAN (updated June 24, 2023, 3:01PM), <https://www.kxan.com/news/texas/the-texas-law-that-dictates-adult-toys/>..... 11

Limiting Drag Shows. Here’s the Status of Anti-Drag Bills Across the.....5

Lucinda Franks, *Hope and Gleason Jest in Central Park*, NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 18, 1974), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/1974/09/18/archives/hope-and-gleason-jest-in-central-park-a-medley-of-skits.html>23

Mark Lungariello, *Video of drag queen gyrating in front of child has Texas pols pushing for legislative action*, NEW YORK POST (updated Oc. 19, 2022, 10:50 AM).....20

Michelle (@LoneStarLeft), X (formerly Twitter) (Feb. 27, 2023, 10:29 PM), <https://x.com/LoneStarLeft/status/1630409757667344385>20

Opera’s Greatest Trouser Roles, ENO.ORG, <https://www.eno.org/discover-opera/explore-more/operas-greatest-trouser-roles/> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024) 19

Our History, KITCHEN DOG THEATER.ORG, <https://www.kitchendogtheater.org/our-history> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024)26

Our Mission, KITCHEN DOG THEATER.ORG, <https://www.kitchendogtheater.org/our-mission> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024).....25

Past Plays, KITCHEN DOG THEATER.ORG, <https://www.kitchendogtheater.org/past-plays> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024).....25

See Solcyré Burga, Tennessee Passed the Nation’s First Law Limiting Drag Shows. Here’s the Status of Anti-Drag Bills Across the U.S., TIME (updated Apr. 3, 2023), <https://time.com/6260421/tennessee-limiting-drag-shows-status-of-anti-drag-bills-u-s/>5

Senate Bill 12 Conference Committee Representatives., 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (filed May 27, 2023), <https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/88ccrs/sb0012.pdf#navpanes=0>.....3, 9

William Melhado, *Bill restricting sexually explicit performances in front of children heads to the governor*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (May 28, 2023, 7:00PM), <https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/28/texas-legislature-drag-show-bill/>.....21
